
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



L'A~ -~~'-1~ • 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 

21 

22 
23 
24 
25 

26 

27 

28 

Date:5/ IO/ l.l} 

L.D. 132 

(Filing No. S-11 / ) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

131ST LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT ",0 " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 71, 
L.D. 132, "An Act to Require Health Insurance Carriers to Provide Coverage for Blood 
Testing for Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances" 

Amend the amendment by inserting after section 1 the following: 

•Sec. 2. Transfer to unappropriated surplus of General Fund; Department 
of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Other Special Revenue Funds, 
Fund to Address PF AS Contamination. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the 
contrary, on or before June 30, 2025, the State Controller shall transfer $90,000 from the 
Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Other Special Revenue Funds, 
Fund to Address PF AS Contamination account to the unappropriated surplus of the General 
Fund.' 

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
section number to read consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment amends Committee Amendment "A" by adding a one-time transfer of 
$90,000 from the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Other Special 
Revenue Funds, Fund to Address PF AS Contamination to the unappropriated surplus of 
the General Fund in fiscal year 2024-25. 

SPONSOREDBY~~-

(Senator BRE 

COUNTY: Cumberland 

FISCAL NOTE UQUlllED 
(IN---

Page 1 - 131LR0143(06) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 05/10/24 feae 

131st MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 132 LR 143(06) 

An Act to Require Health Insurance Carriers to Provide Coverage for Blood Testing for 
Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment'~" to Committee Amendment "A" ( 3-19/) 
Sponsor: Sen. Brenrr'er of Cumberland 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 
Projections 
FY 2025-26 

Projections 
FY 2026-27 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Transfers 
General Fund 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

$0 

$0 

$0 

($90,000) 

$90,000 

($90,000) 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

This amendment adds a one-time transfer of $90,000 from the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, 
Other Special Revenue Funds, Fund to Address PFAS Contamination to the unappropriated surplus of the General 
Fund in fiscal year 2024-25. 

LR0143(06) - Fiscal Note - Page l of 1 




