## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

MAS

2	Date: 5/10/24 (Filing No. S-791)				
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.				
4	STATE OF MAINE				
5	SENATE				
6	131ST LEGISLATURE				
7	SECOND REGULAR SESSION				
8 9 10	SENATE AMENDMENT "B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 71, L.D. 132, "An Act to Require Health Insurance Carriers to Provide Coverage for Blood Testing for Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances"				
11	Amend the amendment by inserting after section 1 the following:				
12 13 14 15 16 17	'Sec. 2. Transfer to unappropriated surplus of General Fund; Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Other Special Revenue Funds, Fund to Address PFAS Contamination. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, on or before June 30, 2025, the State Controller shall transfer \$90,000 from the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Other Special Revenue Funds, Fund to Address PFAS Contamination account to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund.'				
19 20	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.				
21	SUMMARY				
22 23 24 25	This amendment amends Committee Amendment "A" by adding a one-time transfer of \$90,000 from the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Other Special Revenue Funds, Fund to Address PFAS Contamination to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund in fiscal year 2024-25.				
26	SPONSORED BY:				
27	(Senator BRENNER, S.)				
8	COUNTY: Cumberland				

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 1 - 131LR0143(06)



## 131st MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 132

LR 143(06)

An Act to Require Health Insurance Carriers to Provide Coverage for Blood Testing for Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "b" to Committee Amendment "A" (5791)

Sponsor: Sen. Brenner of Cumberland

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

## **Fiscal Note**

Not Cost (Savings)	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Projections FY 2025-26	Projections FY 2026-27
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$0	(\$90,000)	\$0	\$0
Transfers				
General Fund	\$0	\$90,000	\$0	\$0
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$90,000)	\$0	\$0

## Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment adds a one-time transfer of \$90,000 from the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Other Special Revenue Funds, Fund to Address PFAS Contamination to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund in fiscal year 2024-25.